
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Council and Executive 
Support Team 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 
at 4.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson 
P Gruen 
T Hanley 
E Nash 
 

S Bentley 
J Matthews 
 

G Latty 
J Procter (Chair) 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 1st June and 15th July 2009. 
 

1 - 8 

6   
 

  ALMO AREA PANELS - COUNCIL MEMBER 
NOMINATIONS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Strategic 
Landlord informing  Member Management 
Committee of  a change in the procedure to allow 
the nomination to Area Panels of local ward 
members who are also ALMO Board members.  

  
 
 

9 - 10 

7   
 

  MEMBERS CASEWORK MANAGEMENT 
SOLUTION 
 
To consider the joint report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer and the Chief Officer (ICT) 
providing an update on the progress of the project 
to deliver a Casework Management solution to 
Members. 

 
 
 

11 - 
14 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  UPDATE ON ICT MATTERS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer (ICT) 
providing a position statement on the ICT projects 
and services which will impact on elected 
members. 

 
 

15 - 
20 

9   
 

  APPROVED CONFERENCE LIST 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer alerting Members to the updated 
List of Approved Conferences and seek their views 
on the content and the continued validity of the list. 
 
 

21 - 
24 

10   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer providing Members with an update 
on training and development issues relating to 
elected Members. The report contains details of 
upcoming learning opportunities and a summary of 
learning and development and conference activity 
undertaken by Members this municipal year to 
date. 
 

25 - 
32 

11   
 

  LOCAL CODES AND PROTOCOLS 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) providing 
information to Member Management Committee 
regarding the local codes and protocols contained 
in Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution.  In particular 
to provide details of who is responsible for the 
following actions: approving each local code and 
protocol; making Members aware of any changes 
to the codes and protocols and training Members 
on the codes and protocols. 
 
 

33 - 
42 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  COMPULSORY TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive(Corporate Governance)  proposing the 
introduction of compulsory training for Members of 
the Standards Committee.  The report 
recommends that Members of the Standards 
Committee should not sit as Members of the 
Assessment, Review or Hearings Sub-Committees 
unless and until they have completed the training 
relevant to the Sub-Committee in question. 
Members are also invited to discuss the proposals 
set out in this report and recommend them to the 
General Purposes Committee for inclusion within 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

43 - 
54 

13   
 

  NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE - 
LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer requesting the Member 
Management Committee to consider a number of 
recommendations made at the North West (Inner) 
Area Committee meeting held on 17th September 
2009 in relation to Local Authority Appointments to 
Outside Bodies, namely Bethel Elderly Day Centre 
Management Committee; Burley Lodge – 
Committee of Management and Caring Together in 
Woodhouse and Little London Management 
Committee. 

 
 

55 - 
62 

14   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief  Democratic 
Services Officer providing an update on the current 
position regarding member appointments. 
 
 

63 - 
76 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
J Dowson, P Gruen, T Hanley, G Latty, 
T Leadley, J Matthews and E Nash 

 
 

1 Short Notice  
 

The meeting was called at short notice due to the availability of Members to 
transact business for the coming municipal year. 
 

2 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted the following late item to the agenda as follows: 
 
Local Authority Appointments to the Governing Body of Leeds West Academy 
(minute 9 refers) 
 
To allow urgent consideration of the matter in order that nominations can be 
made to the Governing Body of the Academy prior to its opening in 
September 2009. 
 

3 Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillor Dowson declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
update on Personal Digital Assistants (PDAs) (minute 8 refers) as an 
employee of Vodaphone. 
 

4 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th May 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5 Matters Arising  
 

(a) Member Management Committee Terms of Reference 
 The Chief Democratic Services Officer reported that a report proposing 

an amendment to this Committee’s Terms of Reference would be 
considered by the General Purposes Committee prior to approval at a 
meeting of Council. 

 
(b) Members’ Information Technology (minutes 54(f) and (g) refer) 
 Further to minute 54(f) and (g) Members requested that the ICT officer 

who has the ability to access Members’ email accounts be invited to a 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

future meeting of the Committee to discuss the protocol in respect o
[...]
nces which could be incorporated into the approved list 
of seminars and conferences to be attended by Members. 

(b) That the revised Attendance at Conferences and Seminars procedure 
be endorsed subject to the following amendments/additions: 

  
(i) the arrangements for notifying group Whips of conference 

details should be incorporated into the procedure 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

(ii) that procedure 9.0 should be amended to read 
 
 “In the event of a negative decision, the Chair of Member 

Management Committee  will liaise and consult with the Whip of 
the rejected Member” 

 
11 Member Development Annual Report  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report presenting the 
Member Development Annual Report and detailing the achievements made in 
the 2008/09 municipal year, and listing all the development courses, events 
and activities undertaken by elected Members during the course of the year. 
 
Councillor Latty briefly introduced the report and explained the work of the 
Member Development Working Group. 
 
Members also noted the challenges for the coming year:- 
 

• IDeA Charter for Member Development and Charter Plus 

• Personal Development Planning (PDPs) 

• Health Scrutiny Training 

• Political Awareness Training (for officers) 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Member Development Annual Report 2008/09 be noted. 
(b) That the Member Development Working Group continues to carry out 

its current role. 
(c) That Councillor Latty and Members of the Member Development 

Working Group be thanked for their efforts during 2008/09. 
(d) That better use of group meetings should be made in respect of 

delivering training. 
(e) That the Member Development Working Group be asked to look at the 

production of the Council Diary in terms of timeliness and layout, font 
size etc. 

 
12 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer 
[...]
an 

      Councillor Hollingsworth 
       Councillor Hanley 
       Councillor Gruen 
 
(Councillors Hanley, Latty and Nash left at the conclusion of this item at 6.45 
pm) 
 

13 Local Government Pension Scheme - Councillor Membership  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report providing information regarding 
the Local Government Pension Scheme for Elected Members, the report had 
been prepared to provide details of the councillors pension scheme and 
outlined the differences between the councillors pension scheme and the 
pension scheme provided to employees of Leeds City Council. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That officers arrange a ‘drop in’ session at a future Council meeting in 

respect of pensions. 
 

14 Date and Time of Future Meetings  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the future meetings of this Committee were 
scheduled as follows: 
 
Tuesday 13th October 2009 at 4.30 pm 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

Tuesday 24th November 2009 at 4.30 pm 
Tuesday 16th February 2010 at 4.30 pm 
Tuesday 13th April 2010 at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH JULY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Gruen, 
T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley, J Matthews 
and E Nash 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Dowson and J Procter 

 
 

15 Short Notice  
 

The meeting was called at short notice to allow an appointment to an outside 
body prior to the next scheduled meeting of this Committee.  
 

16 Local Authority Appointments to the Governing Body of South Leeds 
Partnership Academy  

 
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report seeking 
nominations for local authority appointed governors to the South Leeds 
Partnership Academy Governing Body. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
a) That, in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Procedure Rules, the South Leeds Partnership Academy be 
categorised in the strategic and key partnerships category. 

 
b) That as requested by Councillor Gruen the Administration Whips 

consider whether the representative of the Council Administration could 
be a Labour Group Member. 

 
c) That the representative from the Council Administration be a Whip’s 

nominee provided by the relevant Group Whip following the outcome of 
the considerations in (b) above. 

 
d) That the representative from the Council Ward from which the majority 

of students will be drawn, namely Beeston and Holbeck, City and 
Hunslet and Middleton Park, be a Whip’s nominee. 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Strategic Landlord 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 13th October 2009 
 
Subject: ALMO Area Panels - Council Member Nominations 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

The Chief Housing Services Officer, through his delegated authority, has made a change to 
the rules governing Councillors sitting on ALMO Area Panels. The change is that Councillors 
who are on ALMO Boards are now eligible to sit on ALMO Area Panels in order to ensure 
that there is appropriate Councillor representation on those Panels.   
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report     

The purpose is to inform Member Management Committee of  a change in the 
procedure to allow the nomination to Area Panels of local ward members who are 
also ALMO Board members.  
  

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Following an Executive Board report in October 2006, Area Panels were set up in 
2007 as part of a drive to maintain tenant and community involvement in the 
ALMOs. The Panels were envisaged as a means to retain a local, operational focus 
after the reduction from six to three ALMOs. They are aligned with Area 
Management boundaries.   

 
 
2.2 Membership consists of six tenants from the area covered by the Area Panel, two 

local ward members and 
[...]
2007 

 
 

Page 10



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer and the Chief Officer (ICT) 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 13th October 2009 
 
Subject: Members Casework Management Solution 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the project to 
deliver a Casework Management solution to Members 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Members may recall that at the meeting in May, it was reported that in order to meet 
the agreed timescales of delivering a Case Management solution by the end of the 
year, the recommended way forward was to appoint a Project Manager to undertake 
a feasibility study and develop a business case to access funding for the project and 
that a formal Project Board be established to manage the project under the 
Council’s Delivering Successful Change framework. 

2.2 The Project Brief which was established in conjunction with the Members ICT 
Reference Group recommended an incremental development approach focusing on 
the core requirements of a facility to: 

o set reminder dates for pieces of casework 
o alert members to overdue responses 
o notify members when cases need to be resolved 
o provide a repository for the electronic storage of associated case documents. 

 

2.3 It was also recognised that in order for the solution to be “ fit for purpose” and for it 
to be adopted by the largest possible number of members, the project team needed 
to work closely with the ICT Reference Group to capture those elements of a case 
work management solution which members would find most useful.  Furthermore it 
was understood that the “look and feel” of the solution were equally important as the 
technical aspect of the development. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originators: Andy Keightley 
/Claire Grundy 

Tel:  3760003 / 
3952030 

 War
[...]
been established to develop a casework management solution 
for Members using Microsoft Sharepoint.  The use of this development tool is in line 
with the technological direction of travel of the Council.  The requirements of this 
Case Management system and the solutions developed are likely to be reused for 
other developments in Sharepoint in the future. 

5.2 A bid for funding of £59,880 was approved by the ICT Management Board to 
facilitate the development of the technical solution to assist elected members in 
managing their casework.  This funding is for the officer time required to develop 
and deliver the solution.  There are no external costs or licensing implications 
associated with the project. 

Page 12



5.3 The project will identify ongoing costs with respect to the support and maintenance 
of the application.  Such costs will be met on an annual basis by Democratic 
Services. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 The project to deliver a technical solution to support elected members in the 
management of their casework is progressing according to plan and will be 
delivered by the end of the year. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report with respect to the progress 
of the project to deliver a Casework Management solution. 

 

Background Papers  

Report to Member Management Committee May 2009 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Officer (ICT) 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 13th October 2009 
 
Subject: Report to provide an update on ICT Matters 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a position statement on the ICT projects and 
services which will impact on elected members. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 There are a number of major ICT initiatives which will affect ICT service provision to 
elected members including the move to Microsoft, the introduction of a Managed 
Print Service, the impact of a new service provider on the members PDA service 
and the provision of a wireless solution within Civic Hall.    

2.2 A separate joint report of the Chief Democratic Service Officer and the Chief Officer 
(ICT) will be considered separately on this agenda providing members with an 
update on the development of a Case Management solution. 

3.0 Main Issues 

ICE – Implementing the Collaboration Environment 

3.1 Members may recall that from the April meeting of this committee that whilst the 
change will provide many advantages to assist both officers and members in the 
way that they work, one of the issues of moving to Microsoft Outlook, Exchange and 
Sharepoint under the Collaboration project is that the new technology cannot 
support mail files that are larger than 2 Gigabytes.   

3.2 At the meeting in May 2009, ICT Services confirmed that a mail archiving tool would 
be procured and delivered to allow members’ historic mail to be stored in an 
alternative location but still be accessible through Microsoft Outlook just as if it was 
in the mail file.  This solution provides the appearance that all mail is still in the mail 
file i.e. emails are searchable and can be replied to or forwarded. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Andy Keightley 
 

Tel: 370003  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



3.3 Technical specialists are working with the third party solution provider, Quest 
Software, to provide the archive solution.  One of the key requirements is that users 
who are offered an archiving solution either need to be migrated before or after all 
other users.  This is in order to enable smooth transition.  For this reason, members 
will be moved after officers have been migrated.  This also allows more time for 
members to be trained and to familiarise themselves with the new system. 

3.4 A series of ac
[...]
are recorded in the form of an audit 
trail.    

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 There are no implications for Council policy or governance. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no legal or resource implications 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 Officers recognise the benefits of providing technical solutions to assist members in 
carrying out their roles.  The projects included in this report are designed to provide 
members with enhanced technical support whilst representing value for money to 
the Council. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are asked to note the content of this report. 

7.2 With regard to the move to Microsoft Outlook, Exchange and Sharepoint under the 
Implementing the Collaboration Environment (ICE) project, members are asked to 
undertake the training on offer and to cooperate in terms of preparing for the 
migration including making their laptops and PCs available for upgrade.  This will 
ensure that the migration can be undertaken as smoothly as possible. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Reports to Member Management Committee April and May 2009   

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 13 October 2009 
 
Subject:  Approved Conference List 
 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
1.   The objective of this report is to alert Members to the updated list of Approved 

Conferences. 
 
2. Note the updated list of approved conferences and comment on the content and 

continued validity of the list. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: D Hardy 
 
Tel: 39 50279 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to alert elected Members to the updated List of 
Approved Conferences and seek their views on the content and the continued 
valid
[...]
s to formulate progress 
and monitor Member Development activities.  Over the last quarter this has included work on 
the following projects: 

• Preparation for the second stage of the Member Development Charter award – 
‘CharterPlus’  

• Progressing work on Personal Development Plans (PDPs) and the on-going learning 
and development events programme. 

 
This report provides Member Management Committee with an update on progress with the 
above initiatives. 
 
It also provides a summary of learning and development activity and conferences for the 
2009-10 period to date (see Appendix 1). 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Daniel Hardy  
 
Tel: 39 50279 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



 

1.0   Purpose of the report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on training and 
development issues relating to elected Members.  Specifically, this report contains 
the following items: 

•••• Details of upcoming learning opportunities 

•••• Summary of learning and development and conference activity undertaken by 
Members this municipal year to date. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Member Development is a key component of the Council’s Annual Corporate 
Governance Statement, specifically in relation to the principle of Developing Skills 
and Capacity, where the Council states that it will ensure that those charged with 
the governance of the Council have the skills, knowledge and experience they need 
to perform well.   

 
3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 The Working Group has devised a number of learning projects for 2009-10, and 
progress with a some of these initiatives is described below.   

Also, at the request of the Executive Board, the Council has committed itself in 
principle to gaining CharterPlus and thus the Working Group and the Member 
Development team are engaged 
[...]

 
 
 

 
Regular reports on Adjudication Panel for 
England cases and decisions 
 

 
Every committee 
meeting 

 
Provided by Corporate Governance 
Team 
 

 
Recommended 
reading 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 13th October 2009 
 
Subject: North West (Inner) Area Committee – Local Authority Appointments to 
Outside Bodies 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report requests the Member Management Committee to consider a number of 
recommendations made at the North West (Inner) Area Committee meeting held on 17th 
September 2009 in relation to Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies, namely 
Bethel Elderly Day Centre Management Committee; Burley Lodge – Committee of 
Management and Caring Together in Woodhouse and Little London Management 
Committee. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Stuart Robinson 
 
Tel:0113 2474360  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
   √ 

Agenda Item 13

Page 55



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report requests the Member Management Committee to consider a number of 
recommendations made at the North West (Inner) Area Committee meeting held on 
17th September 2009 in relation to Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies, 
namely Bethel Elderly Day Centre Management Committee; Burley Lodge – 
Committee of Management and Caring Together in Woodhouse and Little London 
Management Committee. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 At the North West (Inner) Area Committee held on 17th September 2009, Members 
considered the attached progress report on Local Authority Appointments to Outside 
Bodies (Appendix 1 refers). 

2.2 The North West (inner) Area Committee resolved as follows:- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
b) That the Member Management Committee be recommended to remove Bethel     
      Elderly Day Centre Management Committee from the list of Appointments to      
      Outside Bodies in accordance with the report now submitted. 
c) That the Member Management Committee be recommended to reduce the 

representation from three to two, in relation to the Burley Lodge Centre – 
Committee of Management in accordance with report now submitted. 

d) That the Member Management Committee be recommended to remove Caring 
Together in Woodhouse and Little London Management Committee from the list 
of Appointments to Outside Bodies and to endorse the proposal for the Hyde 
Park and Woodhouse Members to attend Management meetings (perhaps on a 
ad hoc basis) of the Caring Together in Woodhouse and Little London 
Management Committee’ 

 
3.0          List of Background Papers 
 
3.1          Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies – Report of the Chief Democratic  
               Services Officer– North West (Inner) Area Committee – 2nd July 2009.      

4.0          Recommendations 

4.1 The Member Management Committee is asked to note the report and appendices 
and consider the following recommendations of the North West (Inner) Area 
Committee made at their meeting held on 17th September 2009:- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
b) That the Member Management Committee be recommended to remove Bethel     
      Elderly Day Centre Management Committee from the list of Appointments to      
      Outside Bodies in accordance with the report now submitted. 
c) That the Member Management Committee be recommended to reduce the 

representation from three to two, in relation to the Burley Lodge Centre – 
Committee of Management in accordance with report now submitted. 

d) That the Member Management Committee be recommended to remove Caring 
Together in Woodhouse and Little London Management Committee from the list 
of Appointments to Outside Bodies and to endorse th
[...]
cal Codes and Protocols
	Appendix 1 - Local Codes and Protocols

	12 Compulsory Training for Members of Standards Committee
	13 North West (Inner) Area Committee - Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies
	North West Inner Appendix 1
	North West Inner Appendix 2

	14 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Outside Bodies 051009




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 16

th
 December 2009. 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
P Gruen, T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley, 
J Matthews and E Nash 

 
    

 
17 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 1st June and 15th July 
be approved as a correct record.   
 
 

18 Matters Arising  
 

(a) Consultation of Members on Proposed Appointments  
RESOLVED - That a report be brought to the next meeting of this 
Committee on the current rule whereby all members of the Committee are 
individually consulted on certain proposed appointments to outside bodies 
and on the potential for the amendment of that rule to identify a lesser 
number of members to be consulted. 
 

(b) Local Government Pension Scheme  - Council Membership 
RESOLVED  - That a training session on the provisions of the Scheme as 
they apply to Members be arranged to be held and to be available to all 
Members on the day of the first business meeting of Council in each 
municipal year.    

       
19 ALMO Area Panels - Council Member Nominations  
 

The Head of Strategic Landlord submitted a report informing  Member 
Management Committee of  a change in the procedure to allow the 
nomination to Area Panels of local ward members who are also ALMO Board 
members.  
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the change to the procedures be noted. 
 
b) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods bring a further report 
to this Committee reviewing and evaluating the current role of the ALMO 
Panels.     
 

20 Members Casework Management Solution  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 16

th
 December 2009. 

 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer and the Chief Officer (ICT) submitted a 
joint report providing an update on the progress of the project to deliver a 
casework management solution to Members. A demonstration of the solution 
was given at the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED  - That, subject to the minor comments now made with respect to 
functionality, progress on the casework management solution to date and the 
intention to continue its development following introduction be noted.     

 
21 Update on ICT Matters  
 

The Chief Officer (ICT) submitted a report providing a position statement on 
the ICT projects and services which will impact on elected members. 

RESOLVED – 

 a) That the content of the report be noted.  

 b) That the co-operation required of Members in relation to the move to 
Microsoft Outlook, Exchange and Sharepoint under the Implementing the 
Collaboration Environment project be noted and that liaison be undertaken 
with Group Office staff to ensure that all Members laptops and PCs are 
available for upgrading 

c) That, with reference to minute 5(b) of the meeting held on 1st June 2009, a 
detailed report be brought to the next meeting of this Committee with regard 
to the responsibilities and safeguards associated with ICT officers who have 
access to Members’ email accounts and applications.  

 
22 Approved Conference List  
 

Further to minute 10 of the meeting held on 10th June 2009 the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer submitted a report presenting the updated List of 
Approved Conferences and seeking views on the content and the continued 
validity of the list. 
 
RESOLVED – That an exercise be undertaken to recast the list in terms of 
those conferences which Directors would recommend for Member 
attendance, which of those recommended conferences are attended by 
officers and proposals for a more proactive approach towards appropriate 
Member attendance; all to be the subject of a report back to this Committee.   
 

23 Member Development  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing Members 
with an update on training and development issues relating to elected 
Members. The report contained details of upcoming learning opportunities 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 16

th
 December 2009. 

 

and a summary of learning and development and conference activity 
undertaken by Members this municipal year to date. 
 
Discussion was held on the proposal to change the current structuring and 
content of the Council Diary. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the contents of the report and the attendance summary at appendix 1 
be noted. 
 
 b) That the questionnaire previously circulated to all Members with regard to 
changed arrangements for the Council Diary be re-circulated and that Group 
Office support be utilised to ensure a representative response rate prior to 
reconsideration of the proposals referred to in the report.  
 
 c) That the Chief Democratic Services Officer be requested to investigate the 
application of the rules which are applied to secure the most economic cost of 
attendance at conferences. 
 
 
 

24 Local Codes and Protocols  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
providing information on the local codes and protocols contained in Part 5 of 
the Council’s Constitution.  In particular providing details of current 
responsibility for approving each local code and protocol, making Members 
aware of any changes to the codes and protocols and training for Members on 
the codes and protocols. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 a) That the assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) be requested 
to address the various concerns expressed by members at this meeting 
 
b) That the Chief Democratic Services Officer provide members of this 
Committee with up to date information with regard to legal support for 
members subject to Standards complaints. 
 
c) That Members of this Committee should undertake a review of Local Codes 
and Protocols for the purpose of ensuring that a representative Members 
perspective be fed into this formal review process.   
 

25 Compulsory Training for Members of Standards Committee  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive(Corporate Governance) submitted a report  
proposing the introduction of compulsory training for Members of the 
Standards Committee.   

RESOLVED –  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 16

th
 December 2009. 

 

a)        That the schedule attached to the report be amended in accordance    
with the comments now made. 

b) That the assistance of Whips be sought to ensure that 
Members undertake necessary training but that the disbarment of any 
Member from undertaking duties associated with their appointment to a 
Committee shall be the prerogative of Whips. 

c) That the Standards Committee be requested to defer their 
consideration of these matters pending the further consideration of this 
Committee. 

 
26 North West (Inner) Area Committee - Local Authority Appointments to 

Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on 
recommendations made of the North West (Inner) Area Committee  in relation 
to appointments to three outside bodies.  

RESOLVED – That the proposed changes of representation in respect of 
Bethel Elderly Day Centre Management Committee, Burley Lodge – 
Committee of Management and Caring Together in Woodhouse and Little 
London Management Committee, as proposed by the Area Committee, be 
approved. 

 
27 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief  Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing an 
update on the current position regarding member appointments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 


